

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JANE DOES 1-9, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KASHYAP P. PATEL,
Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 25-4258 (TNM)

**MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Factual Background..... 4

 B. Procedural History..... 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Under The First Amendment..... 7

 II. Plaintiffs Fail To State Procedural Due Process Claims..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs Were Not Deprived Of Any Property Interest 11

 B. Plaintiffs Were Not Deprived Of Any Liberty Interest 13

 C. Plaintiffs Received Adequate Process 16

 III. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Substantive Due Process Claim 17

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Removals Were Lawful Under The Article II Removal Power..... 18

 V. Jane Doe 5 Fails To State A Claim..... 18

 A. The Purported Statutory Removal Protections For SES Agents Are
 Unconstitutional As Applied In This Context..... 19

 B. Even If The Removal Protections Apply, Jane Doe 5’s Claims Fail 22

 VI. Plaintiffs’ Derivative Claims Should Be Dismissed..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bessent v. Dellinger</i> , 145 S. Ct. 515 (Mem).....	26
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	22
<i>Breiterman v. United States Capitol Police</i> , 15 F.4th 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	9, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo</i> , 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3, 24, 25
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	16
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	17
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	22
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Dep’t of State v. Munoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024).....	17
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	25
<i>Esparraguera v. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 101 F.4th 28 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	16, 23
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	19, 21

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....*passim*

Gilbert v. Homan,
520 U.S. 924 (1997)..... 16, 23

Graham v. Ashcroft,
358 F.3d 931 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....3, 25

Griffith v. FLRA,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....22, 24

Grosdidier v. Chairman, Broadcasting Bd. of Governors,
560 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....26

Hall v. Ford,
856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12

Ex Parte Hennen,
13 Pet. 230 (1839).....18

Hettinga v. United States,
677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....7

Hurd v. District of Columbia,
147 F.4th 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2025)..... 3, 17, 18

In re Sawyer,
124 U.S. 200 (1888).....26

Kartseva v. Dep’t of State,
37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....15

Kennedy v. Braidwood Mgmt., Inc.,
606 U.S. 748 (2025).....18

Langeman v. Garland,
88 F.4th 289 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 2, 7, 11, 12

LeFande v. District of Columbia,
841 F.3d 485 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....9

Lucia v. SEC,
585 U.S. 237 (2018).....20

McCormick v. District of Columbia,
752 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....2

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....19

NRC v. Texas,
605 U.S. 665 (2025).....24

O’Donnel v. Barry,
148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 13, 14, 15

Olim v. Wakinekona,
461 U.S. 238 (1983).....22

Paul v. Davis,
424 U.S. 693 (1976).....13

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (2018).....21

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. On Foreign Inv. In U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 16, 23

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 19, 20, 21, 22

Tate v. District of Columbia,
627 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....23

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024)..... 3, 18, 21, 22

UDC Chairs Chapter, Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors v. Bd. of Trustees of Dist. of Columbia,
56 F.3d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....16

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996).....21

United States v. Fausto,
484 U.S. 439 (1988).....25

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1879).....20

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023).....21

White v. Berry,
171 U.S. 366 (1898).....26

Wilbur v. U.S. ex rel. Barton,
46 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1930).....20

Wosley v. Chapman,
101 U.S. 755 (1879).....20

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....21

Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. art. II18, 19, 20, 21, 22

U.S. Const. amend. V10

5 U.S.C. § 3131.....20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 3151..... 19, 20, 24

5 U.S.C. § 7543.....25

5 U.S.C. § 7703.....24

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b)(2).....6
